• The balance of December 31st, 2004 reached 1,726,969 shares, which represents

0.5% of the total capital stock of the Company, all acquired during 2004.

• The balance at the year-end 2003 totaled 902,453 shares as treasury stock,

equivalent to 2,707,359 shares after the split that took place last June, 2004. These

shares were totally redeemed as approved by the General Shareholders

Meeting, held last May 20th.

• During the year 2004 the company traded with the treasury stock. As a result of

this trading the company has obtained capital gains of € 29.6 million, accounted

as extraordinary results in the income statement.

4.3. Investors´ calendar

• February 28th, 2005: FY 2004 Results release and Presentation to analysts and

domestic investors at the Madrid Stock Market headquarters.

  January-December 2004 Results
 Non-audited figures

20

Anexxes
 Annex I. Pro-forma adjustments of the 2003 P & L

ACS
Jan-Dec  (1)

DRC
May-Dec (2)

Elim EqA DRC
May-Dec (3)

Elim
Intragroup (4)

 Ext. Prov.
Merger (5)

DRC
Jan-Abr (6)

Elim EqA DRC
Jan-Apr (7)

Fin Exp +
Goodwill  (8)

Elim Ext Prov
Merger (9)

Million Euro

Net Sales 4.871,6 3.956,9 (3,3) 8.825,1 1.908,5 10.733,6
Operating expenses (4.421,0) (3.612,7) 3,3 (8.030,3) (1.771,5) (9.801,8)

Operating Cash Flow (EBITDA) 450,6 344,2 794,8 137,0 931,8
Depreciation/ Amortization (116,8) (104,5) (221,2) (61,6) (282,8)

Operating Profit (EBIT) 333,8 239,7 573,5 75,4 649,0
Net Financial results (59,5) (46,9) (106,3) (9,2) (3,0) (118,5)
Equity method 74,9 42,9 (57,0) 60,8 22,4 (15,4) 67,8
Goodwill amortization (46,6) (8,1) (54,7) (3,3) (3,0) (60,9)

Ordinary income 302,6 227,7 (57,0) 473,4 85,4 (15,4) (6,0) 537,3
Net extraordinary results (22,9) (8,1) (159,0) (190,0) (7,4) 159,0 (38,5)

Earning before Taxes 279,7 219,7 (57,0) (159,0) 283,4 77,9 (15,4) (6,0) 159,0 498,9
Corporate Income Tax (70,6) (25,2) 47,5 (48,3) (14,9) 1,0 (47,5) (109,7)
Minority interest (1,6) (3,9) (5,6) (3,3) (8,9)

Net Profit 207,5 190,5 (57,0) (111,5) 229,5 59,7 (15,4) (5,0) 111,5 380,3

(1) ACS P&L Account in case no merger had happened
(2) DRC P&L Account since 1st May, official acounting date of the merger
(3) Elimination of DRC result in ACS, equity accounted, since 1st May 2003
(4) Elimination intragroup transactions
(5) Provision for merger expenses, accounted for as extraordianry losses
(6) DRC P&L Account January - April 2003
(7) Elimination of DRC result in ACS, equity accounted, for the period January - April 2003
(8) Adjustments when considering ACS had had 33,5% stake in DRC since 1st January 2003
(9) Elimination of the provision for merger expenses

2003
ProFormaGRUPO ACS